

No. 03-855

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CITY OF SHERRILL, NEW YORK

Petitioner,

-against-

**ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK, RAY
HALBRITTER, KELLER GEORGE, CHUCK
FOUGNIER, MARILYN JOHN, CLINT HILL, DALE
ROOD, DICK LYNCH, KEN PHILLIPS, BEULAH
GREEN, BRIAN PATTERSON, AND IVA ROGERS,**

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Ira S. Sacks
Counsel of Record

Esther S. Trakinski
Gursky & Partners, LLP
1350 Broadway
New York, New York 10018
(212) 904-1234

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
TREATY, CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
The Parties.....	2
The Relevant History of the Oneida Indians	2
1. The Treaties of Fort Schuyler and Canandaigua.....	2
2. Indian Removal and the Treaty of Buffalo Creek.....	4
3. The Lapse In Oneida Tribal Existence.....	8
The Action Below	9
Prior Oneida Litigation In This Court.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	17

I.	UNDER THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>VENETIE</i> AND THE 1788 TREATY OF FORT SCHUYLER, THE PROPERTIES ARE NOT INDIAN COUNTRY	17
A.	The Properties Were Set Aside By The State of New York	20
1.	The 1788 Treaty of Fort Schuyler Terminated Aboriginal Title and Set Aside A State Reservation	20
2.	The 1794 Treat of Canandaigua Merely Acknowledged The Existing State Reservation, And Did Not Create A Federal Reservation.....	22
B.	The Properties Were Never Under Federal Superintendence	24
C.	The Sherrill Properties Are Freely Alienable And Are Not Indian Country Absent Federal Regulatory Approval.....	26
1.	The Properties Are Freely Alienable	27
2.	Indian Country Status Can Only Be Reclaimed By Federal Regulatory Action.....	29
II.	THE 1838 TREATY OF BUFFALO CREEK DISESTABLISHED ANY ONEIDA RESERVATION IN NEW YORK	31
A.	The Treaty of Buffalo Creek and <i>New York Indians</i> Make Plain That No Oneida Reservation In New York Existed After The Treaty	31
B.	The Second Circuit Distorted The 1838 Treaty of Buffalo Creek in Numerous Respects	34

III. INDIAN COUNTRY STATUS CEASES WHEN A TRIBE NO LONGER EXISTS	40
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	28
<i>American Fur Co. v. United States</i> , 27 U.S. 358 (1829)	28
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877)	27
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).	28
<i>Cass County, Minn. v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....	15, 16, 30, 41
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	22
<i>County of Oneida, New York v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	12, 13, 33
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court for the Tenth Judicial District</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	36
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	20
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	36, 38
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	36
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	35

<i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 1 (1898).....	
.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northern Sec. Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904)....	28
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	17-18, 20
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York State v. County of Oneida, New York</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	12
<i>Railroad Co. v. Maryland</i> , 88 U.S. 456 (1874)	28
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	36
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) ..	28
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	36
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998) ...	
.....	38
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 86 U.S. 591 (1873).....	42
<i>United States v. New York Indians</i> , 173 U.S. 464 (1899).....	
.....	8, 16, 33
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914)	19
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pacific R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941)	
.....	33, 38, 39
<i>Wabash, St. Louis & Pac. Ry. v. Illinois</i> , 118 U.S. 557 (1886)	
.....	28
<i>Williams v. City of Chicago</i> , 242 U.S. 434 (1917)	42

Cases

<i>Blunk v. Arizona Dep't of Transp.</i> , 177 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 1999)	17, 29
<i>Buzzard v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 992 F.2d 1073 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 994 (1993)	29
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Cuomo</i> , 730 F. Supp. 485 (N.D.N.Y. 1990)	34
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)	40, 41, 42
<i>Goodell v. Jackson</i> , 20 Johns. 693 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1823)	21, 22
<i>HRI, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 198 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>In re Appeal of New York Indians</i> , 41 Ct. Cl. 462 (1906).....	8, 16, 33
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Malabed v. North Slope Borough</i> , 42 F. Supp.2d 927 (D. Alaska 1999)	20
<i>Mashpee Tribe v. New Seabury Corp.</i> , 592 F.2d 575 (1st Cir. 1979)	42
<i>Mashpee Tribe v. Secretary of the Interior</i> , 820 F.2d 480 (1st Cir. 1987)	40
<i>Mashpee Tribe v. Town of Mashpee</i> , 447 F. Supp. 940 (D. Mass. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 592 F.2d 575 (1st Cir. 1979).....	40-41

<i>Menominee Indian Tribe v. Thompson</i> , 161 F.3d 449 7th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1066 (1999).....	39
<i>Mohegan Tribe v. State of Connecticut</i> , 638 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 452 U.S. 968 (1981).....	18-19
<i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 40 Ct. Cl. 448 (1905),	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. State of New York</i> , 860 F.2d 1145 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 871 (1989).....	21
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill</i> , 145 F. Supp.2d 226 (N.D.N.Y. 2001).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 434 F. Supp. 527 (N.D.N.Y. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	34
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 206 F. Supp.2d 448 (W.D.N.Y. 2002).....	23, 24
<i>Shore v. Shell Petroleum Corp.</i> , 60 F.2d 1 (10th Cir. 1932)	43
<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 2 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1196 (1994)	39
<i>United States v. Elm</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1006 (N.D.N.Y. 1877).	8, 43
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 185 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1108 (2000).....	25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constit., Amendment X 2, 28

Treaties

1784 Treaty of Fort Stanwix, October 22, 1784, 7 Stat. 15
..... 23

1788 Treaty of Fort Schuyler, September 22, 1788 *passim*

1794 Treaty of Canandaigua, November 11, 1794, 7 Stat. 44
..... *passim*

1838 Treaty of Buffalo Creek, January 15, 1838, 7 Stat.550
..... *passim*

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1151 *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 233 2, 25, 37

25 U.S.C. § 465 2, 15, 16, 30

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

Indian Removal Act, 4 Stat. 411 5, 36

Indian Trade and Intercourse Act, 25 U.S.C. § 177 *passim*

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 151.10 30

25 C.F.R. § 151.12 30

25 C.F.R. § 151.14 31

Treatises

- Felix S. Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (1942 ed.)
..... 9, 45
- Felix S. Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (1982 ed.)
..... 5, 20, 37, 42
- Fred K. Nielsen, *American and British Claims Arbitration*
(Washington: Government Printing Office 1926) 22
- The Oneida Indian Experience: Two Perspectives* (J. Campisi
and L. Hauptman eds. 1988). 5

Other Authorities

- 1891 Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to
the Secretary of the Interior* 9, 44
- 1892 Census Map of New York..... 9, 44
- 1893 Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to
the Secretary of the Interior* 9, 44
- 1900 Annual Report of the Department of the Interior*.... 9, 44
- 1901 Annual Report of the Department of the Interior*.... 9, 45
- 1906 Annual Report of the Department of the Interior*.... 9, 45
- H.R. REP. NO. 81-2720 (1949)..... 25, 37
- S. Rep. No. 1836 (1950) 9, 45
- Speech of Senator Lumpkin of Georgia, *Appendix to the
Congressional Globe*, 26th Cong., 1st Sess., 285 (March
19, 1840). 6
